



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15542/2023 & CM APPL. 62242-62244/2023**

EAS SARMA & ANR.

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pranav Sachdeva and Mr. Jatin
Bhardwaj and Ms. Aakriti, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Chetan Sharma, ASG with Mr.
Apoorv Kurup, CGSC with Mr. Amit
Gupta, Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Mr. Saurabh
Tripathi, Mr. Vikramaditya Singh and
Mr. Akhil Hasija, Advocates for UOI
Mr. Ankit Agarwal, Standing Counsel
for ECI with Mr. Ashish Shukla,
Advocate for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

O R D E R

%

05.01.2024

CM APPL. 62244/2023 (for exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Accordingly, this application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15542/2023 & CM APPLs. 62242-62243/2023

3. Learned Additional Solicitor General (ASG) has handed over two short notes with regard to Viksit Bharat Sankalp Yatra as well as Selfie Points. He is directed to place on record the said notes along with an affidavit within one week.



4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner prays for and is permitted to file an additional affidavit within two weeks.
5. Learned counsel for Election Commission of India has handed over Instructions dated 02nd January, 2024 with regard to the Model Code of Conduct qua Publication of Advertisements. The same is taken on record.
6. List on 30th January, 2024.

ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

JANUARY 5, 2024/msh