



**\$~A-3**

**\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**+ W.P.(C) 15542/2023 & CM APPLs.62242-62243/2023**

**EAS SARMA & ANR.**

**..... Petitioners**

Through: Mr.Prashant Bhushan, Advocate with  
Mr.Pranau Sachdeva, Mr.Jatin  
Bhardwaj, Ms.Aakriti and Ms.Neha  
Rathi, Advocates.

**versus**

**UNION OF INDIA**

**..... Respondent**

Through: Mr.Chetan Sharma, ASG with  
Mr.Apoorv Kurup, CGSC, Mr.Amit  
Gupta, Ms.Nidhi Mittal, Mr.Akhil  
Hasija, Ms.Gauri Goburdhun,  
Mr.Saurabh Tripathi, Mr.Aditya  
Vikramjeet and Mr.Vikramaditya  
Singh, Advocates for UOI.  
Mr.Ankit Agarwal, Standing Counsel  
with Mr.Ashish Shukla, Advocate for  
R-4.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

**% 30.01.2024**

**CM APPL.5395/2024**

1. Present application has been filed for deletion of the Respondent No.1-Cabinet Secretary.
2. Keeping in view the averments in the application, the Respondent No.1-Cabinet Secretary is deleted from the array of parties. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.



3. The petitioner is directed to file an amended memo of parties within ten days.

**W.P.(C) 15542/2023 & CM APPLs.62242-62243/2023**

4. Report of the Registry states that the additional affidavit filed by the Petitioner on 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2024 has been returned under office objection, as the same was not filed within time. Let the same be re-filed within two days.

5. List the matter for hearing on 29<sup>th</sup> February, 2024.

**ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE**

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**JANUARY 30, 2024/TS**